

No. 13-4502

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ROCIO ANANI SAUCEDO-CARRILLO, *et al.*,

Appellants-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From A Final Decision Of The U.S. District Court For The Northern
District Of Ohio
Case No. 3:12-cv-2571-JZ
Judge Jack Zouhary

APPELLANTS' MERIT BRIEF

Mark Heller (0027027)
Eugenio Mollo, Jr. (0081860)
ADVOCATES FOR BASIC
LEGAL EQUALITY, INC.
525 Jefferson Ave., Suite 300
Toledo, OH 43604
419.255.0814 (phone)
419.259.2880 (fax)
mheller@ablelaw.org
emollo@ablelaw.org

Counsel for Appellants

John T. Murray (0008793)
Leslie O. Murray (0081496)
Michael Stewart (0082257)
MURRAY & MURRAY
111 East Shoreline Drive
Sandusky, OH 44870-2517
419.987.4067 (phone)
419.624.0707 (fax)
jotm@murrayandmurray.com
lom@murrayandmurray.com
stewart@murrayandmurray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....2

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS.....3

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES7

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....11

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....11

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....13

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....20

VI. ARGUMENT.....22

A. Standard of Review22

B. The Elements of False Imprisonment Under Ohio Tort Law...23

C. District Court Decision.....25

D. A Jury Could Find Appellants Proved The Elements Of
The Tort Of False Imprisonment25

1. Factors A Reasonable Person Would Consider In Deciding
Whether They Are Detained.....25

2. A Jury Could Find That The Appellants Were Intentionally
Confined By The Border Patrol Agent.....26

3. A Jury Could Find That The Appellants Were Intentionally Confined Without Lawful Justification Or Privilege By The Border Patrol Agent.....	30
4. A Jury Could Find That The Appellants Were Intentionally Confined Without The Appellants' Consent.....	31
5. A Jury Could Find That The Appellants Were Intentionally Confined In A Limited Area By The Border Patrol Agent.....	36
6. A Jury Could Find That The Appellants Were Intentionally Confined For An Appreciable Time By The Border Patrol Agent.....	37
VII. CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATION	39
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i>	
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	22, 23
<i>Bauman v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i>	
2007-Ohio-145 at ¶ 18 n.4 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007).....	28, 29
<i>Bennett v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.</i>	
60 Ohio St. 3d 107 (1991).....	23
<i>Brendlin v. California</i>	
551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	33, 34
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i>	
499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i>	
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	22
<i>Feliciano v. Kreiger</i>	
50 Ohio St. 2d 69 (1977).....	24, 37
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i>	
501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	24
<i>Frazier v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i>	
431 F.3d 563 (6th Cir.2005).....	22, 23
<i>Kinney v. Ohio Dep't of Admin. Servs.</i>	
1988 WL 92433 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988).....	28

<i>LeFever v. Ferguson</i>	
956 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	24
<i>Logsdon v. Hains</i>	
492 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Michigan v. Chestnut</i>	
486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	36
<i>Moore v. Philip Morris Cos.</i>	
8 F.3d 335 (6th Cir.1993).....	23
<i>Muñiz-Muñiz v. Gallegos</i>	
2012 WL 5197250 (N.D. Ohio 2012), <i>rev'd</i> 741 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2013)	
.....	2,12
<i>Perkins v. Vill. Of Lincolnshire</i>	
94 C 7745, 1996 WL 613159 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 1996).....	37
<i>Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls</i>	
395 F.3d 291 (6th Cir.2005).....	24
<i>Richards v. United States</i>	
369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	11, 13
<i>Scott v. Harris</i>	
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	23
<i>Sharp v. Cleveland Clinic</i>	
176 Ohio App. 3d 226 (2008):.....	28
<i>State v. Johnston</i>	
85 Ohio App.3d 475 (1993).....	24
<i>State v. Wallace</i>	
145 Ohio App. 3d 116 (2001).....	24, 25

<i>State v. Washington</i>	
144 Ohio App.3d 482 (Ohio App. 2001).....	24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i>	
392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	24
<i>United States v. Hinojosa</i>	
534 Fed.Appx. 468 (6th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>United States v. Jones</i>	
562 F. 3d 768 (6th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i>	
446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	24, 29, 32, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i>	
470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	35
<i>United States. v. Smith</i>	
594 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2010).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Quintana</i>	
623 F.3d 1237 (8 th Cir. 2010).....	30, 31
<i>Williams v. Franklin County Bd. Of Comm'rs</i>	
145 Ohio App. 3d 530 (2001).....	26 , 27

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	10, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	13

OTHER

Black’s Law Dictionary, (9th Ed., 2009).....23 fn.2

Harper & James, *The Law of Torts* (1956) 226, Sec. 3.7.....23

Katz, *Summarizing The Differences Between A Consensual Encounter, A Stop, And An Arrest*, Oh. Arrest, Search & Seizure § 15:10 (Baldwin 2013)25

Elizabeth M. Schneider, *The Changing Shape Of Federal Civil Pretrial Practice: The Disparate Impact On Civil Rights And Employment Discrimination Cases*, 158 U. Pa. L. Rev. 517 (2014)2

Wright & Miller, *Obligation of Party Opposing Summary Judgment to Present Evidence*, 10B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2739 (3d ed.).....22
